

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
(The figures have not been audited)

| | Individual Quarter | | Cumulative Quarter | |
|--------------------------------------|--|--|---|---|
| | Current Quarter 31.12.2011 RM | Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.12.2010 RM | Current Period To Date 31.12.2011 RM | Preceding Year Corresponding Period 31.12.2010 RM |
| Revenue | 3,027,771 | 2,140,537 | 9,389,996 | 7,719,747 |
| Cost of sales | (1,868,692) | (1,459,447) | (4,323,252) | (3,447,329) |
| Gross profit | <u>1,159,079</u> | <u>681,090</u> | <u>5,066,744</u> | <u>4,272,418</u> |
| Other operating income | 28,659 | 1,243,711 | 601,645 | 1,666,507 |
| Selling and distribution costs | (20,216) | (112,935) | (482,924) | (696,842) |
| Administrative expenses | (1,228,126) | (1,375,456) | (4,578,384) | (4,288,853) |
| Other expenses | (304,953) | (1,037,877) | (1,186,941) | (2,446,549) |
| Operating profit | <u>(365,557)</u> | <u>(601,467)</u> | <u>(579,860)</u> | <u>(1,493,319)</u> |
| Finance income | 377 | (4,660) | 2,553 | 2,976 |
| Finance cost | (111,536) | (42,832) | (352,980) | (323,903) |
| Impairment of Development cost | - | (884,463) | - | (884,463) |
| Share of loss of associates | (428,310) | (112,070) | (1,446,407) | (1,001,268) |
| Loss before income tax | <u>(905,026)</u> | <u>(1,645,492)</u> | <u>(2,376,694)</u> | <u>(3,699,977)</u> |
| Income tax expenses | (25,074) | (31,279) | (26,729) | (74,529) |
| Loss for the period | <u><u>(930,100)</u></u> | <u><u>(1,676,771)</u></u> | <u><u>(2,403,423)</u></u> | <u><u>(3,774,506)</u></u> |
| Attributable to: | | | | |
| Equity holders of the parent company | (880,221) | (1,791,275) | (2,252,042) | (3,798,475) |
| Minority interest | (49,879) | 114,504 | (151,381) | 23,969 |
| | <u><u>(930,100)</u></u> | <u><u>(1,676,771)</u></u> | <u><u>(2,403,423)</u></u> | <u><u>(3,774,506)</u></u> |
| Basic EPS (sen) | (1.33) | (2.71) | (3.39) | (5.75) |
| Diluted EPS (sen) | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A |

Note:

The unaudited condensed consolidated income statement should be read together with the audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011

(The figures have not been audited)

| | Unaudited As at 31.12.2011 RM | Audited As at 31.12.2010 RM |
|--|--|--------------------------------------|
| ASSETS | | |
| Non-current assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | 10,902,351 | 10,258,367 |
| Software development costs | 930,712 | 726,924 |
| Deferred tax assets | 44,213 | 43,185 |
| Goodwill on consolidation | 33,000 | 33,000 |
| Investments in associate | 5,642,097 | 7,583,504 |
| | <u>17,552,373</u> | <u>18,644,980</u> |
| Current assets | | |
| Inventories | 542,748 | 512,230 |
| Trade receivables | 2,081,115 | 1,636,515 |
| Other receivables, deposits and prepayments | 481,564 | 675,515 |
| Taxation recoverable | 77,788 | 77,924 |
| Short term deposits with financial institutions | 24,851 | 37,143 |
| Property Available for sales | - | 880,095 |
| Cash and bank balances | 373,352 | 254,348 |
| | <u>3,581,418</u> | <u>4,073,770</u> |
| TOTAL ASSETS | <u><u>21,133,791</u></u> | <u><u>22,718,750</u></u> |
| EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | |
| Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent | | |
| Share capital | 6,642,000 | 6,642,000 |
| Share premium | 7,202,176 | 7,202,176 |
| Exchange fluctuation reserve | (1,891,687) | (1,883,622) |
| Capital reserves | 990,731 | 952,927 |
| Retained profits | (1,736,572) | 515,470 |
| | <u>11,206,648</u> | <u>13,428,951</u> |
| Minority interest | 588,591 | 737,419 |
| Total equity | <u>11,795,239</u> | <u>14,166,370</u> |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Bank term loan | 3,897,574 | 2,455,129 |
| Hire purchase and finance lease | 87,774 | 382,565 |
| Deferred tax liabilities | 272,000 | 272,000 |
| | <u>4,257,348</u> | <u>3,109,694</u> |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Trade payables | 839,967 | 528,240 |
| Other payables and accruals | 3,344,189 | 2,857,426 |
| Hire purchase and finance lease | 19,286 | 725,461 |
| Short term borrowing | 850,318 | 1,331,361 |
| Tax Payable | 27,444 | 198 |
| | <u>5,081,204</u> | <u>5,442,686</u> |
| TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | <u><u>21,133,791</u></u> | <u><u>22,718,750</u></u> |
| Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent company (sen) | 16.87 | 20.22 |

The unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying notes attached to this interim financial report.



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

(The figures have not been audited)

| | Attributable to equity holders of the parent | | | | | Total RM | Minority Interest RM | Total Equity RM |
|---|--|------------------------|---|--------------------------|--|-------------|----------------------------|-----------------------|
| | Share capital RM | Share premium RM | Foreign currency translation reserve RM | Capital reserve RM | Distributable Retained profits RM | | | |
| Balance as at 1 January 2011 | 6,642,000 | 7,202,176 | (1,883,622) | 952,927 | 515,470 | 13,428,951 | 737,419 | 14,166,370 |
| Total comprehensive expenses for the financial year | - | - | (8,065) | 37,804 | (2,252,042) | (2,222,303) | (148,828) | (2,371,131) |
| Balance as at 31 December 2011 | 6,642,000 | 7,202,176 | (1,891,687) | 990,731 | (1,736,572) | 11,206,648 | 588,591 | 11,795,239 |
| Balance as at 1 January 2010 | 6,600,000 | 7,080,376 | (16,169) | - | 4,313,945 | 17,978,152 | 829,296 | 18,807,448 |
| Issuance of shares | 42,000 | 121,800 | - | - | - | 163,800 | - | 163,800 |
| Reclassification of reserves in an associate | - | - | (1,013,290) | 1,013,290 | - | - | - | - |
| Total comprehensive expenses for the financial year | - | - | (854,163) | (60,363) | (3,798,475) | (4,713,001) | (91,877) | (4,804,878) |
| Balance as at 31 December 2010 | 6,642,000 | 7,202,176 | (1,883,622) | 952,927 | 515,470 | 13,428,951 | 737,419 | 14,166,370 |

The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying notes attached to this interim financial report.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR PERIOD
 FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011**
 (The figures have not been audited)

| | QUARTER ENDED 31.12.2011 | PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER ENDED 31.12.2010 |
|---|-----------------------------|--|
| | RM | RM |
| Cash flow from operating activities | | |
| Profit before taxation | (2,376,694) | (3,699,977) |
| Non cash adjustment | | |
| Allowance for doubtful debts | - | 145,709 |
| Amortisation of research & development costs | 178,013 | 630,093 |
| Bad debts written off | - | 87,112 |
| Depreciation of property, plant and equipment | 979,970 | 1,146,719 |
| Impairment loss on development costs | - | 884,463 |
| Impairment loss on goodwill | - | 408,617 |
| Interest expenses | 352,980 | 323,903 |
| Interest income | (2,553) | (2,976) |
| Property, plant and equipment write off | 1,612 | 26,903 |
| Stock write off | 27,146 | - |
| Recovery of bad debt | (24,777) | - |
| Share of (Gain)/Loss of associates | 1,446,407 | 1,001,268 |
| Gain on dilution of interest in an associate | - | (1,035,013) |
| (Gain)/Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment | (534,948) | (342,577) |
| Gain on foreign exchange - unrealised | - | (13,922) |
| Operating profit before working capital changes | <u>47,156</u> | <u>(439,678)</u> |
| Changes in working capital: | | |
| (Increase)/Decrease in inventories | (23,547) | (50,607) |
| (Increase)/Decrease in receivables | (236,298) | 848,558 |
| Increase/(Decrease) in payables | 766,036 | 1,294,443 |
| Cash from/(used in) operations | <u>553,347</u> | <u>1,652,716</u> |
| Interest paid | (352,980) | (323,903) |
| Income tax refund/(paid) | 653 | (74,792) |
| Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities | <u>201,020</u> | <u>1,254,021</u> |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | |
| Interest received | 2,553 | 2,976 |
| Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired | - | (503,375) |
| Disposal/(Subscription of additional) shares in an associate | 495,000 | (455,000) |
| Purchase of property, plant and equipment | (1,582,730) | (550,245) |
| Proceed from Disposal of property, plant and equipment | 1,478,488 | 2,335,387 |
| Withdrawal of deposit with licensed bank | - | 485,802 |
| Development costs | (381,800) | (392,280) |
| Net cash used in investing activities | <u>11,511</u> | <u>923,265</u> |
| Cash flows from financing activities | | |
| Net proceed / (repayment) of Right Issue, net of share issue cost | - | 163,800 |
| Advances from directors | - | 310,364 |
| Net Repayment of finance lease and hire purchase | (964,955) | (413,095) |
| Net (decrease)/increase of trade finance | 420,535 | (231,098) |
| Proceed from of borrowings | 1,684,428 | 559,460 |
| Repayment of borrowings | (1,078,059) | (1,917,842) |
| Net cash generated from financing activities | <u>61,949</u> | <u>(1,528,411)</u> |
| Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents | 274,480 | 648,875 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year | 148,799 | (510,438) |
| Exchange differences | (49,927) | 10,362 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December | <u>373,352</u> | <u>148,799</u> |
| Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December comprises the following: | | |
| Cash and bank balances | 373,352 | 254,348 |
| Short term deposits with financial institutions | 24,851 | 37,143 |
| Bank overdraft | - | (105,549) |
| | <u>398,203</u> | <u>185,942</u> |
| Less: Short term deposits pledged | (24,851) | (37,143) |
| | <u>373,352</u> | <u>148,799</u> |

The unaudited condensed consolidated cash flow statement should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying notes attached to this interim financial report.

ASDION BERHAD (Company No: 590812-D) (“Asdion” or “Company”)

Quarterly report on unaudited consolidated results for the fourth quarter ended 31 December 2011

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

PART A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Financial Reporting Standard 134 (“FRS 134”)

1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard ("FRS")134 - Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9, Part K Rule 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Securities Exchange") for the ACE Market, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2010. The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in the interim unaudited financial statements are consistent with those adopted for the financial year ended 31 December 2010.

2. Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the most recent annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010, as well as the new/revised standards mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011.

3. Auditors’ Report

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 was not subject to any qualification.

4. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The operations of the Group were not affected by any seasonal/cyclical factors during the current quarter under review.

5. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no items of unusual nature, size or incidence affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group.

6. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no materials changes in the nature and amount of estimates reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or in prior financial years that will have a material effect in the current quarter under review.

7. Issuances, Cancellations, Repurchases, Resale and Repayments of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current quarter under review.

8. Dividends Paid

There were no dividends paid and/or proposed during the current quarter under review.

9. Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss, if any.

The Group did not carry out any revaluation on the property, plant and equipment during the current quarter under review.

10. Changes in the Composition of the Group

Save as disclosed below, there were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter under review.

- a) On 9th January 2012, Asdion International Sdn Bhd (“AI”) is a company incorporated in Malaysia and was a wholly-owned subsidiary of Asdion entered into a Share Sale Agreement (“SSA”) to dispose of 60,000 ordinary shares of RM 1.00 each in AI, a previously wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, representing 20% equity interest in AI, to Mr. Lee Theng Hai for a total cash consideration of RM 60,000.
- b) On 12th January 2012, AI, a 80% owned subsidiary of Asdion, had entered into a Shareholders’ Agreement (“SHA”) with SH2 to subscribe for 331,500 new SH2 shares, representing 25.5% of the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of SH2, for a cash consideration of RM500,000.

SH2 is a private company limited by shares incorporated in Malaysia and has at the date of the SHA an authorized share capital of RM2,000,000 consisting of 2,000,000 ordinary shares of RM 1.00 each, of which 1,300,000 ordinary shares will be issued and will be fully paid-up upon completion of the execution of the SHA.

SH2 principle business activity is to carry on businesses developing a green plantation for green leafy vegetables and any other agricultural activities.

- c) On 18th January 2012, AI, a 80% owned subsidiary of Asdion, acquired 24,500 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Lancaster Consulting Group Sdn Bhd (“LCG”), representing approximately 49% of the issued and paid-up share capital of LCG which is currently not owned by AI, from Julian Goh EK (“Julian”), for a cash consideration of RM1.00.

Upon completion of the Restructuring, LCG will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of AI.

- d) On 31th January 2012, Asdion disposed 50,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in 108 Media Holdings Sdn Bhd (Formerly known as Asdion Consulting Services Sdn Bhd (“108 Media”), representing approximately its entire equity interest in 108 Media to
- i) Asdion Media Sdn Bhd at nomination fee of RM1.00 and
 - ii) Mr. Reza Kamil Kalamadeen at nomination fee of RM1.00.

Upon completion of the Restructuring, 108 Media will become a non wholly-owned subsidiary company of AB.

11. Segmental Information

Business segment information has not been prepared as all the Group's revenue, operating profit, assets employed, liabilities, capital expenditure, depreciation and amortisation of development expenditure are mainly confined to one business segment.. The Group's business segment is primarily within the information, communication and technology sector.

Assets, liabilities and expenses which are common and cannot be meaningfully allocated to the operating segments are presented under unallocated items, if any.

Transfer prices between operating segments are at arm's length basis in a manner similar to transactions with third parties.

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on its geographical locations, notably Malaysia, Singapore, Brunei and China.

| Period Ended | MALAYSIA RM | SINGAPORE RM | CHINA RM | BRUNEI RM | GROUP RM |
|---|----------------|-----------------|-------------|--------------|-------------|
| 31 December 2011 | | | | | |
| Revenue | | | | | |
| External revenue | 1,510,226 | 492,558 | 1,024,972 | 15 | 3,027,771 |
| Inter-segment revenue | 560,223 | 835,083 | - | - | 1,395,306 |
| | 2,070,449 | 1,327,641 | 1,024,972 | 15 | 4,423,077 |
| Adjustments and eliminations | | | | | (1,395,306) |
| Consolidated revenue | | | | | 3,027,771 |
| Results | | | | | |
| Segment results | 133,443 | (53,030) | (161,571) | (8,105) | (89,264) |
| Interest income | 86 | - | 291 | - | 377 |
| Finance costs | (115,874) | 4,338 | - | - | (111,536) |
| Depreciation of property, plant and equipment | (233,808) | (8,815) | (2,434) | - | (245,057) |
| Amortisation of development costs | (44,304) | - | - | - | (44,304) |
| Other material income | 22,094 | 1,511 | 5,054 | - | 28,659 |
| Other non-cash and material items of expenses | (200) | - | (15,392) | - | (15,592) |
| | (238,563) | (55,996) | (174,052) | (8,105) | (476,716) |
| Share of loss in an associate | | | | | (428,310) |
| Income tax expense | | | | | (25,074) |
| Consolidated loss after taxation | | | | | (930,100) |

12. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period during the current quarter under review.

13. Contingent Assets or Liabilities

There were no material contingent assets or liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date up to the date of this report.

14. Capital Commitments

Save as disclosed below, there were no material capital commitments during the current quarter under review:

On 3 October 2011, Techtron Integrated Systems (S) Pte Ltd entered into an Sales and Purchase Agreement with Vista Asia Strategy Pte Ltd in respect of the acquisition of one million of its ordinary shares of Medilink-Global UK Limited for a cash consideration of GBP60,000 (equivalent to RM298,800 based on an exchange rate of RM4.98 to GBP1.00). The acquisition is expected to be completed by 30 September 2012.

15. Related Party Transaction

The Group has not entered into any related party transaction during the current quarter under review.

PART B - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Rule 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities for the ACE Market

16. Review of Performance for the Current Quarter and Year-to-date

For the fourth quarter ended 31 December 2011, the Group continues its momentum on the third quarter improvement to achieve revenue of approximately RM3.03 million, an increase of 27.83% as compared to the revenue achieved in the preceding corresponding quarter of approximately RM2.14 million. The increase of the revenue was mainly attributed by the sales generated in China and the media segment in Malaysia.

The Group also registered a significant decrease in a loss before tax (“LBT”) of approximately RM0.91 million for the current quarter as compared to the immediate preceding quarter of a LBT of RM1.65 million. The decreased of the loss of current quarter was attributed by the following:

- a) Decrease of the administrative expenses and selling and distribution cost
- b) Decrease of others expenses (i.e. Depreciation, amortization and etc.)
- c) No impairment of development cost is required

For the fiscal year 2011, the Group recorded revenue of approximately RM9.39 million with a LBT of approximately RM2.38 million as compared to the revenue of approximately RM7.72 million and a LBT of RM3.70 million recorded in the preceding corresponding year. The approximately 17.79% increase of revenue was largely reflecting the continual growing sales of the hospitality segment, media segment and alliance marketing segment.

17. Comparison between the Current Quarter and the Immediate Preceding Quarter

For the current quarter ended 31 December 2011, the Group recorded revenue of approximately RM3.03 million, representing an increase of approximately 27.83% as compared to the revenue of approximately RM2.37 million achieved in the immediate preceding quarter ended 30 September 2011.

The Group recorded a LBT of approximately RM0.91 million as compared to a LBT of approximately RM0.74 million registered in the immediate preceding quarter. The increase of the loss was mainly due to increase of share of loss of associate amounting to RM428,310 in the current quarter.

18. Prospects for the Current Financial Year

The Group will continue to strengthen on its core business segments in particular of the application solutions as it has shown a steady growing result for the last few months. The Group had also made a strategic decision and has identified the mechanized agriculture segment as the next foray for business expansion. In line with the Group’s strategic planning to enhance the portfolio, the Group has subscribed for 331,500 new SH2 PLANTATIONS SDN BHD (“SH2”) shares, representing 25.5% of the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of SH2 via Asdion International Sdn Bhd. SH2’s principle business activity is to carry on businesses developing green plantation for green leafy vegetables and any other agricultural activities.

19. Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee during the current financial period to-date.

20. Taxation

Taxation comprises:

| | Individual Quarter | | Cumulative Quarters | |
|------------------|-------------------------------|--|---|---|
| | Current Quarter 31.12.2011 | Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.12.2010 | Current Period To Date 31.12.2011 | Preceding Year Corresponding Period 31.12.2010 |
| | RM | RM | RM | RM |
| Current taxation | 25,074 | 31,279 | 26,729 | 74,529 |

The taxation for the current quarter and current period to-date is higher than the statutory tax rate of 25% as some subsidiaries is recording profit even though the Group was incurring losses.

21. Profits/(Losses) on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no purchases or disposals of unquoted investments and/or properties during the current quarter under review and current period to-date.

22. Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities

There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities by the Group during the current quarter under review and current period to-date.

23. Status of Corporate Proposals and Utilisation of Proceeds

(a) Corporate Proposal

As at the date of issue this quarterly report, there were no corporate proposals announced but not yet completed.

(b) Utilisation of Proceeds

Not Applicable.

24. Borrowings

Details of the Group's borrowings at 31 December 2011 are as follows:

| | Current RM'000 | | Non-Current RM'000 | | Total RM'000 | |
|---|-------------------|------------|-----------------------|------------|-----------------|------------|
| | 31.12.2011 | 31.12.2010 | 31.12.2011 | 31.12.2010 | 31.12.2011 | 31.12.2010 |
| Secured | | | | | | |
| - Bank Overdraft | - | 106 | - | - | - | 106 |
| - Trade Finance | 730 | 309 | - | - | 730 | 309 |
| - Term loan | 120 | 917 | 3,898 | 2,455 | 4,018 | 3,372 |
| - Finance Lease and Hire Purchase | 19 | 725 | 88 | 383 | 107 | 1,108 |
| Unsecured | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Total | 869 | 2,057 | 3,986 | 2,838 | 4,855 | 4,895 |

The total borrowings include borrowings denominated in foreign currency which is set out as follows:

| | 31.12.2011 | | 31.12.2010 | |
|-------------------|------------|--------|------------|--------|
| | SGD'000 | RM'000 | SGD'000 | RM'000 |
| Singapore Dollars | 687 | 1,677 | 349 | 834 |

25. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group has not entered into any off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this quarterly report.

26. Material Litigation

As at the date of issue this quarterly report, the Group is not engaged in any litigation and/or arbitration, either as plaintiff or defendant, which has a material effect on the financial position of the Group, and the Board of Directors of the Company are not aware of any proceedings pending or threatened, or of any fact likely to give rise to any proceedings, which might materially and adversely affect the financial position or business performance of the Group.

27. Dividend

No interim dividend has been declared or paid during the current quarter under review.

28. Earnings Per Share

The basic EPS for the current quarter and cumulative period to date are computed as follows:

a) Basic

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to the shareholders of the Group by the weighted average number of shares during the period.

| | Individual Quarter | | Cumulative Quarter | |
|---|-------------------------------|--|---|---|
| | Current Quarter 31.12.2011 | Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.12.2010 | Current Period To Date 31.12.2011 | Preceding Year Corresponding Period 31.12.2010 |
| Profit attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the parent company (RM) | (880,221) | (1,791,275) | (2,252,042) | (3,798,475) |
| Weighted average number of shares | 66,420,000 | 66,198,834 | 66,420,000 | 66,050,117 |
| Basic EPS (sen) | (1.33) | (2.71) | (3.39) | (5.75) |

b) Diluted

Not applicable